
 
 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF ITHACA 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

Tuesday, December 10, 2024 @ 5:00pm 
City Council Chamber 

 

 

  

 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag 

 

3. Approval of Minutes from the Regular Meeting of  November 12, 2024 

 

4. Public Comments (regarding items on this agenda) 

 

5. Unfinished Business (none) 

 

6. New Business 

a) Special Use Permit/Variance Request 

a. Accessory Building – 112 Barber Street 

b) Special Use Permit/Variance Request 

a. Accessory Building – 402 E Arcada Street 

 

7. Public Comments 

 

8. Adjournment 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 



 

 

CITY OF ITHACA 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES  

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 @ 5:00pm  

  

The regular meeting of the Ithaca Planning Commission was called to order by Mayor Baublitz at 5:00pm, 

followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag.  

Present: Commissioners George Bailey, Jerry Timmons, Jared Macha and Mayor Brett Baublitz  

Absent:  Mary Beth Mates and Richard Teal 

Staff Present: City Manager Jamey Conn and City Clerk Cathy Cameron 

Audience Present: Bridget Vermeesch, Kim Leonard, Marci Bellinger, Brenda Whitmore, Mrs. Geisenhaver 

and Adam & Brandy Harger.  

 

Approval of Minutes 

Minutes from the Regular Meeting held October 8, 2024.  

Moved by Bailey, second by Macha to approve minutes of the regular meeting held October 8, 2024.  

Motion carried.  

 

Public Comments  

Mayor Baublitz asked for any public comments.  Residents who live within Westwind Estates addressed the 

Commissioners on the proposed accessory building requested by their neighbors, Adam & Brandy Harger.  Of 

those in attendance, there was support for approval and others that were against allowing accessory buildings 

within the subdivision.  

 

Unfinished Business  

There was none. 

 

New Business  

Manager Conn presented a revised special use permit request submitted by Adam and Brandy Harger who 

reside at 720 Leeward Court. The proposed plan is for a 24’ x 36’ (864sqft.) accessory building.   The property 

is located within Westwind Estates, a subdivision, which is governed by its covenants and restrictions.   

Under Section 14. Exterior Storage; it is written “Garden sheds or outbuildings will be permitted with the following 

restrictions; minimum area 10’ x 12’ frame construction on a cement slab, shingled roof and keeping with the aesthetics of 

the primary structure. Exterior storage is limited to the rear yard of any lot and must be located on a cement slab.” 

Manager Conn noted that a minimum is listed, however no maximum limitations.  This would then revert to 

the city ordinance on accessory buildings.   
§ 4.05Accessory buildings. Except as otherwise permitted in this ordinance, accessory buildings shall be allowed as 

permitted uses, subject to the following regulations.(d) In the R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4 and R-O Districts, the maximum 

allowable size for the total of all accessory buildings on a developed lot shall be 864 square feet. A special use permit 

shall be required if the total area of all accessory buildings is larger than 864 square feet. 

Manager Conn presented a written letter of opinion from our legal counsel on this matter.  The letter concludes 

that “since the application fully complies with the City’s Zoning Ordinance size requirements for accessory 

buildings, and since the Westwind Estates Subdivision’s Covenants and Restrictions do not contain any 

maximum size limitation, the application should be approved.”  Discussion was held.   

Moved by Bailey, second by Macha to approve the special use permit of an 864sq.ft. accessory building 

with condition that the existing 10’x12’ shed be removed prior to new construction.   Motion carried. 

 

Public Comments  

There was none. 

Moved by Bailey, second by Macha to adjourn the meeting at 5:15pm.  Motion carried.  

Cathy Cameron, City Clerk 
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112 Barber Street 

Project: 10x14 Accessory building 

Special use permit for 11.9% lot coverage 

 

 

 

§ 7.04Regulations. 

The composite schedule of regulations for all districts is identified in Article 26. 

7.04:1.  

Minimum lot size for single-family or two-family residential unit: 20,000 square feet. 

7.04:3.  

Maximum lot coverage: not to exceed 15% for residential development and 40% for all 

other uses, except public recreation, which may cover up to 100% of the lot. 

7.04:7.  

Lots of record in the R-2 District that are smaller than the minimum allowable lot size or 

whose lot width is less than the minimum allowable lot width and which existed prior to the 

adoption of this ordinance may be developed, provided the setback of the main structure 

from either side yard shall be at least five feet and the required front and rear yard setbacks 

shall be maintained. 

 

The parcel at 112 Barber is smaller than the required 20,000 square feet, at 5,500 

square feet.  As a result, a variance is needed to go over the 15% lot coverage allowed.  

The shed would put the total lot coverage at 26.9%. 

 

Sta$ recommendation is to approve the variance due to the small lot and the city 

wanting smaller lots buildable. 
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402 E. Arcada St. 

Project: 12x24 accessory building 

Special use permit for 11.9% of lot coverage 

 

 

§ 7.04Regulations. 

The composite schedule of regulations for all districts is identified in Article 26. 

7.04:1.  

Minimum lot size for single-family or two-family residential unit: 20,000 square feet. 

7.04:3.  

Maximum lot coverage: not to exceed 15% for residential development and 40% for all 

other uses, except public recreation, which may cover up to 100% of the lot. 

7.04:7.  

Lots of record in the R-2 District that are smaller than the minimum allowable lot size or 

whose lot width is less than the minimum allowable lot width and which existed prior to the 

adoption of this ordinance may be developed, provided the setback of the main structure 

from either side yard shall be at least five feet and the required front and rear yard setbacks 

shall be maintained. 

 

The parcel at 402 E. Arcada is smaller than the required 20,000 square feet, at 7,013 

square feet.  As a result, a variance is needed to go over the 15% lot coverage allowed.  

The shed would put the total lot coverage at 26.9%. 

 

Sta& recommendation is to approve the variance due to the small lot and the city 

wanting smaller lots buildable. 
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